

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALI HAMZA SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GEORGE FLETCHER COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL 435 West 116th Street New York, NY 10027	MICHEL PARADIS <i>Counsel of Record</i> LCDR MATTHEW ANDERSON, JAGC, USN LT JENNIFER JOSEPH, JAGC, USN AARON SHEPARD U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE MILITARY COMMISSION DEFENSE ORGANIZATION 1620 Defense Pentagon Washington, DC 20301 +1.212.252.2142 michel.d.paradis.civ@mail.mil
MAJ TODD PIERCE, JA, USA (RET.) Senior Fellow UNIV. OF MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER Mondale Hall, N-120 229-19th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55455	
March 29, 2024	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Waiver of Disqualification .....	1
Constitutional, Statutory & Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	2
Preliminary Statement .....	3
Statement .....	5
I. Legal background.....	5
II. Factual background and proceedings below.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	19
I. Certiorari is necessary to resolve confusion in the lower courts on the important federal question of when previous government service is disqualifying under §455(b)(3). ....	19
A. Lower courts are deeply divided over when previous government service requires recusal.....	19
B. The decision below is wrong.....	22

II. Certiorari is also needed to resolve a three-way circuit split on the important federal question of whether §455(a) and §455(b) form independent bases for disqualification. ....	25
A. There is a three-way split over whether, and when, §455(a) and §455(b) operate as independent bases for recusal. ....	26
B. The decision below is wrong. ....	30
III. This case presents a uniquely strong vehicle to resolve both of the important questions presented. ....	33
Conclusion .....	38
Appendix	
Opinion on Motion to Disqualify, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097 .....	1a
Order on Motion to Disqualify, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097 .....	8a
Order on Petition for Panel Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097 .....	10a
Order on Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097 .....	12a

Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097.....	14a
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Al Bahlul</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 22-1097.....	16a
Opinion, United States Court of Military Commission Review, <i>Al Bahlul v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 22-003.....	44a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> , 338 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 621 (2021) .....	1, 35
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Baker Hostetler v. Commerce</i> , 471 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir 2006) .....	28, 33
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir 2003) .....	8
<i>Flick v. Johnson</i> , 338 U.S. 879 (1949) .....	32
<i>Fowler v. Butts</i> , 829 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Gibbs v. Massanari</i> , 21 F. App'x 813 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	8, 13
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 335 U.S. 876 (1948) .....	32
<i>In re Bulger</i> , 710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	26-27, 29-30
<i>In re Certain Underwriter</i> , 294 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 950 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28



<i>In re Hawsawi</i> , 955 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Jenkins v. Bordenkircher</i> , 611 F.2d 162, 166 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	6, 23, 25
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	5, 25
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	17
<i>Microsoft v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000) .....	30
<i>Mixon v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	20, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Scott</i> , 253 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Pohl v. Acheson</i> , 341 U.S. 916 (1951) .....	32
<i>Rice v. McKenzie</i> , 581 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>Russell v. Lane</i> , 890 F.2d 947 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Salley v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 412 (2023) .....	34

<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Amerine</i> , 411 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>United States v. Arnpriester</i> , 37 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 22, 26-27
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bulger</i> , No. 99-10371, Order (D. Mass, Jul. 17, 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Cheatwood</i> , 42 F. App'x 386 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. DeTemple</i> , 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 835 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	21-22, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 48 M.J. 317 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Herrera-Valdez</i> , 826 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Liggins</i> , 76 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 556 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 854 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	26

<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 440 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Rechnitz</i> , 75 F.4th 131 (2d Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Sciarra</i> , 851 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Vazirabadi v. Denver Health &amp; Hosp. Auth.</i> , 782 F. App'x 681 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	23
<b>U.S. Code</b>	
10 U.S.C. §948r.....	17
10 U.S.C. 950g.....	1
18 U.S.C. §207.....	24
28 U.S.C. §455.....	2-6, 18-20, 22-30, 32-34, 36-37
28 U.S.C. §47.....	35
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
62 Stat. 908.....	5
88 Stat. 1609.....	5, 31
Gregory Katsas, Testimony, Committee on Armed Services, House of Representatives, No. 110-167, Jul. 31, 2009 (GPO 2010).....	14

Gregory Katsas, Testimony, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, No. 110-152, Jun. 26, 2007 (GPO 2009) .....	8
Gregory Katsas, Written Testimony, Committee on Armed Services, House of Representatives, No. 110-79, July 26, 2007 (GPO 2009).....	8
Hearing before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, Serial No. J-109-95, July 11, 2006 (GPO 2009).....	11
Inquiry into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody, United States Senate, Committee on Armed Services, S. Prt. 110- 54, Nov. 20, 2008, at 76 (GPO 2009) .....	11
Military Commissions Act of 2006, 120 Stat. 2600.....	8-9, 13, 17, 23, 38
Military Commissions Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 2190.....	23
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2020).....	21
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (1983).....	24
Clark Neily, “Are a Disproportionate Number of Federal Judges Former Government Advocates?” CATO Institute Study (May 27, 2021) .....	33
Code of Conduct for Justices of the Supreme Court (2023) .....	24, 35

Federal Judicial Center, <i>Recusal: Analysis of Case Law under 28 U.S.C. §§455 &amp; 144</i> (2002).....	25
Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (rev. 2021) .....	34
Mark Sherman, <i>Terror Trials Differ in Civilian, Military Courts</i> , Associated Press, November 22, 2009.....	10
Michael Mukasey, Oral History, October 8, 2012, Miller Center, University of Virginia .....	7
Philip Shenon, <i>Bush Announces 5 Justice Nominees</i> , N.Y. Times, November 16, 2007 .....	9
